' STATE OF NEW JERSEY ©
© DEPARTHENT OF ALCOHOLIL BEVERAGE CONThOL ‘

Proceedings agalnst

)
MOR®RIS DiANGELO, by o )

~ DAVID DiANGELO, Atty-in-Fact ')

- T o« CLUB LIDO - S

1418 Broadway - o )
)

)

)

COI‘”‘ UbI(J }S
AND ORDER
Canden, N. J., ' o
Holder of Plenary Letail Consump-—
tion License C-29, issued by the

Municioal Bo&rd of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City ui

' Camdfn.

F— e e e e’ e e e e e s e wm e e b e

Beanm1u Js Dzzck, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- 1lenS€” :

deard F. Ambrose, Esq., mppsaring for Department of ALCOnOllC
o 4 - Beverage Contnol. '

BY THE COMMISSIONEE: . )

3

Dbf\ﬂdd 1t pleads-not guilty to charges slleging that he sold +o
and alJ.oweay porm1tted and suffered the Gonoumption of alcoholic bev—-

,ﬁfagcs y a minor on his licensed premises, in viclation of. S

Rn'S, &:1-77 and Rule l of buat” neﬁuTutlonq No. .20,

Verna —«%, Whio was born on Fuuruwrv 1, 1920, testified that sie .

visited the defendantts licensed premises on Qctober 12, 1944, and

also on November 24, 1944, She toestified that on the former . occibion

i
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1. DISCIPLINAGY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF SELLING ALC COHOLIC BEVERAGES 20
A MTNOK, TN VIOLATION OF R. 5. 85:1-77 AND HOLB 1 OF STATE
- EBGULATIONS NO.. 20, DISMISSED - DEPARTHENT FAILED TO SUSTALN THE
“BURDEN OF PiOUL. | | S
In the Watter of Dis linéry '

alcoholic beverages were served to her by a bartender and on the latter
date by a waltress. Verna. --- stated that on her first visit to the
-defendant's establishment she -was accompanied by a.girl and two

saillors and on the other occasion by the same girl, a sailor and a
male cilviliar. Verna. further testificd that she had visited the
tavern on divers Othbf tines but could not recall the exact dates;

that she jotted down the two dates furbﬂbﬂthﬂCQ irnta small memoran~

duwl book but that due to restrictions imposed by the penal |
institution wherein O%b is an immate, she could not produce the book
at the instant hearing. Sne also described the bartender alleged to

have served her with alcoholic beverages thusly: "He has black hair,

sort of baldy, short and stout." Both at the tavern in the presence

of the ABC agents and also at the dJdepartmental hearing, Verna ldenti-

fied Dorothy Van hustin as the waltress who had served her. She

denied; howtver, ever sceeing David DiAngelo, attornegy-in-fact for-the

licensce.

Dorothy, LWLHtj two ;Lars of age

testified thot she remembered being =
ises on October 12, 1944 anu November 24, 1944, ond that Verna nad

s the companion of Verna -—--,

been served with 9¢CuJOllC beve rages on each occasion. She testified
that she recalled their male companions paying thirteen cents for a
glass of buer but later contrad JOtu this statement, saying that
fiftecn cents was paid for o glass of beer. She also stated that
Vclna'a description fitted a bartender cemploycd at the licsnsed prem-
ises DOMLﬂLp J. Colan«rlo, t/a Happy Hour Clyb, and that thirteen

Y
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 State Library

t the defendant's licensed prem-
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cents was charged for & glasss of becr at sasid licensed premises.
Dorothy ,finally admitted that she was confused a to whether she
hdd‘bbvn ordOfva~ffom the prenices of the defenda nt or the Happy
Hour Club.

David DiAngelo- testified that he had no recollection of.ever .
sééing eithe er Verna cr Dorothy until the evening when they were in
the licensed gremises in the company of the two investigators of
the DOpaftmvﬁC of Alccholic Beverage Coatfoi He further testified
that he had no bartender in his empjoy on the days in gquestion who
angwered the desecription given by the girls.

Dorothy Van Austin and Ilaine Leeves, waltresses employed by %
defendant, tﬂStlfleL,*hau they were working on the nights in question
but they hug never seen the winor cr her girl compqnion on thoge

-evenings, nor had gley ever seen tue girls pLPVLOQ& to the time when
tiey Vlb7te the premises witin the ABC agents. o ‘

In view ui the lavse of time between the dates of the alleged -
violations and knomlbdgc of gome by the Q'letﬂbu&, the male compan- | .
lons alleged to have been with the girls on the occa 5ion‘ in qguestion .

" were unavailable as witnegses in the instant procesd :

. The within charges were instituted as a result of the stateme nts
vabn by the girls to police authorities in an extraneous matter
when nprchenu@d on a ﬁvlrinal couplaint Simaltanccous charges .
al;egl g sales. and service of olcololic ch rages to Verna --- were
ingtituted against Dominic J. Colangelioc, t/a Happy Hour.Club. In the-
latter proceecdings, licenses chadum nen vult to sald charges. .
See Rz Colangelo, Bulletin 648, Item 4. _—

L1482

Tﬂc géng ral behavior o” Verna and Dorothy during the present
hearing Qctruct from the trustworthiness of their testimony. On
the OLHe. hand, I am impressed by the appdrent honesty and sincerity
of the testimony of David Diingelo, attorney-in-fact, and that given
by the two wailtresses wio were working on the licensed premises
‘uWing the evenings in questlon. These e mnluvee%'rmpi atically denied
1nb Verﬂa or D)ru hy on the licensed premises.. ‘

After carefully considering all. thu CVTuPHC“ and in particular
the alsorenanules in an testimony of the De ogrtw~qt' 5 witnes ses, I
conclude thdu, .on the Lo%tlmouy presented, the Departuent has not -

sustained. the baru@h of proof in estaJLJthn& the guilt of defendant.
Hence I shall uf ter that the charges be dismlssed. Co

ACCOrdingly, it is, on uh“s.ZSrd day,@f April, 1945, .
OﬂDEhuD th@ the chargés herein be and the same are hereby

diSA sad

AL‘LEP B. Dnl“COLL
COAmLs 10ubr
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o' DI CIPLINARY PROC ﬁ”DI NGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINOLS,
I VIOLATION OF R. L.‘Sw.l‘77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE LEGQLATIONS
NO. 20 = PREVIOUS RECO: % LICEN E:uLSPFNDED PO -A PERIOD OF
30 DAYb, LESS 5 FOk DL SR K o

~

.

D{&CIPLLNAnY P i0CE TjDTNGu - bALF OT1 AL OHOLIC BEVERAGES rT1O Mlﬂ@x'»
BY. PV RULTTEE, IN VIOLATION OF k. S. &3 l el —~“hRMZT SUSPENDED
FOR A PFhIOD OF 30 DAY%, LESS' FOR ﬁL I ( -

‘In the M%tﬁer of DL301p11nary
Procecedings ugalnst ' :

D.. DALE thNDT
. - T/a RANCH O HOTEL
: ‘Route 6, bet. Bridgevillie
and Delaware
White Township
P.0v Belvidere ReDuy N.o Joy

R N
.

lolder of Plenary Ketvall Cons um0~

tion L;ce 15¢ C= a 1s;u”u bj Lb , ) . A
: --F” 3 T : e g :-x- T ‘-) A]‘\JD - ‘
In the Nattﬁ' DlSClpllﬂdly ) ORDER : N
Procecdings “f&;nﬁt L e

© ABBIE L. MILLEL . )

' Delaware Avermue j

Portland, Ps., ) \

Holder of Employment Permit 59354 y , | » , )
issued by the State Commilssioner of : ’
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) '

T T T T e e

D. Dale Brandt, Defendant-Ilicensec, Pro se. ' _ ,
Abble L. Miller, Defendant- -permit teo, Pro se. . L

Bdward F. Awmbrose, Rsq., appezring for Department of Alcoholic

S - ' ?bv :rage -Control. :
fl“ﬂ@uq non vult to charVﬂs that (1)
§ oholic beverages - to. minors, in viola-
r

Defendant-licensee has
“on March 24, 1945, he sold al
tion of K. 8. 33:1-77; and (2 12

- and deldvered and allowed, permitted ld,cui-ered the service of
-alcoholic beverages to, qau allovéd5 gp raitted and suffered the con-—-
csumption thereof by, said minors, in viclation of Rule 1-of State
ﬁegu'dilonb No. @O . '

on March 23, 1945, he sold, served

B

ot
£,
5ot

=3

Abbic L. Hlller, ” efendant-permittee, has plca led non vult
€8

to charg that on March 20, 1945, she, as an employue of defendant-
licenseeg, golu alcoholic beverages 1o minors, in viclation of -
Ro S. "73:'1 r7'7 N

The record, of the investigation in this matter discloses that
on the day in question a number of minors were dancing, eating and
drinking non-alcoholic beverages in defendant-licenseel's premlses.’
ABC lnvestigators observed a party of nine, including four girls,
at one t.JLL. During an intermission in th" danc1ng, the waltress
(Gefendant-permittee 1 iller) took an order from .this table and,
shortly thereafter, cbllverou seven glmsscs of what subseguently
wers found to be ”lLJhOlL beverages, and two non- alco“olic urinks..
Glasscs of alcoholic bbv erages were served te and partially con-
sumed by’ the four girls ' ~

The beverages were seilzed, and stotements teken from the four
girls proved then to be, respectively, scventeen years, seventeen
years, elghteen years and ninotecn years of age. The minors stated
that they had never been gquestioned ad to their age by anyone in
the licensed preul a8 untll the praktmenu investiyator SO GuUes-
tioned them, , )



CPAGE 4. U - DULLETIN 665

A statement by the p@rmlttee (Miller) admits the service and
her fdlluro to question the minors at that time as to thelr age.
She says that sgme.time prior thereto she had asked one of the
minors her age and had been asstred verbally by said minor that the
minor was over twenty one. No written stat@mnnts of age were ever
Secured ' . T C '

The defﬁndant 110cpsce seeks to minimize -his responsibility. by
blamvng the permittee i not following his definite instructions.
This does not excuse the licensee, who must be held strictly '
accountable for the actions of hlg @ﬂolOJees. Further, it appears
that licensee has not adopted measures sufficiently designed to ,
prevent the sale to minors. He has had the license only since
Fﬂbruary 19445 yet his license was suspended for six days by the
local issuing authority in August 1944 for permitting a sale to
minors..

) " Licensees have been repeatedly warned thqt if thcy choosb to
permlt groups of minors to frequent their premi SOb, they must accept
the full responsibility of keeping within the law.

- As to defendant-licensee:  His previous record disclosing a
similar violation within the year, and the fact that two of the
minors were only ScVﬂﬁteen years of age, are aggravating circua-
stances. His license will be suspended for thirty days, with five
days remitted for the rlea., Cf. Le Gajewski, Bulletin 551, Item 1.

The emnloyment permit of defendant-permittee will also be
suspended for thirty days, less five-days IOf the pleq.
Cf. Re Gajewski, supra. . »

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 19th day of April, 1945,

OEDERED, that PLGLdrV Fetail Cons umpblon License C-3, dssued by
the Tuwnohip Coumittee of white Township to D. Dale Brandt,
t/a Ranch O Hotel, for premises on Koute G between Br1agev1ll and
Delaware, White Tuwnsnlp, be and the same 1g hereby suspenced for a
period of twenty-five (25) days, comuencing at 12:01 a.m. April 26,
1945, and L@r@Lnatln at le:0L a.m. May =L, 1945; and it is further

- ORDE ?ED that EmaloyM3nt Pernit $934, 1ssuod to Abbie L. Miller
by the St@tb Conmissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Luntvul be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a Uerlod of twenty-five (25) days, com-
nmencing at 12:01 a.m. April 26 1945, and teruinating at 12:01 a.m.
L¢ay Iul 19‘4:5. ' . ) .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comalssioner, \

Bys Edward J. Dorton
Deputy Ccmmissioner, -
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3. DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDTHGS - FALST ANSYER IN LICENSE APPLIﬂAﬁiON 

CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - AIDTNG AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO
EXERCISE . “hh BIPHTu AND PRIVILEGES OF TEE LICENS - ILLEGAL.

lSITUATlON CORdhCTED - LICENSE uU SPENDED FOL A PI BIOD OF 10 DAYQ./

In thn Mdtt@f of D;sc1p41narv ‘ )
Procebdlngs dgdLﬂSu ‘

NIPhOLAS DIONLSlO
1 Morse. Avenue -
Ruthgrford . J.,,

P

© . CONCLUSIONS - -
AND ORDER

- Holder of Plenary Retall Distri-
bution License D-'7 issued by the
HMayor and Borough Councll of the
Borough of Rutherford, and
transferred during " the pcndoncy of
these proceedings to

NICHOLAS DIONISIO and , :

WALTER MISKIEWICE )

T/a DIONISIO AND MISKIEWICZ,
for the same premices. :

L L T T Lo

A S A W N

\/

p g

‘Albert V. D'Amato, Esg., Att@rney for Defendant-licensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearing for Department of A]cohollc .
: : - Beverage Concrol ‘

BY THE COMMISSIONEK:

- The defendant has pleaded guilty to charges alleging that
(1) hHe falsified his license application by failing.to reveal that
Walter Miskiewicz was interested in the license applied for_ and
business. conducted théreunder, and (2) he permitied the said
Walter Miskiewlcz "to. ex (rCluu the prIVllugOb oF his icunse.,

On November 21, 1944 tac defendant obt ed the license-in
question by way of transfer from the former omner. Altk ugh the
def'endant rand Walber disgkiewicz were equal partners in the business
conducted at the' L censeu prem 15059 the latter's partnership inter- .
est therein remained undisclosed because of his iﬁability to comply
with the provision: of the lucal ordinance requiring applicants to be
one-year TuSLdCﬂ*b of the QHHLClQulluyo » : ' '

: Y
Jhen, in iMarch L%éu, Che aforosaid munlcloal requircment was
repealed, the local issuing authority granted a transfer of the

license into the names of both pariners.
. - , A
Since there is no previous record, and the situstion has been
remedicd by nlac;ug the license in the nameS'of'both_interested
partiesy I shal1 suspend the license for a periocd of ten days.

Cf. Re Belza, Bulletin 597, Item 10, which also invelved a similar
Adocal r051uenco requi rbmunto. : : - e N

Accordlncly, 1t is, on this 25th day of April, 1945,

ORDERED, that Plenary Hetail Distribution License D-7, issued
by the Mayor . and Borough Council of the Borough of Rutherford to
‘Nicholas: Dionisio for- premises L Horse ﬁVLﬂUL, nutbwffvrd,“;nd trans-—
ferred during the pencency of these Drocequngs to Hicholas Dionisio-
and Walter HMiskiewicz, t/a Dionisio and lisk lLWlCZ, for the samz
pr mlqos, be- and the ‘same is hereby suspended for a period of ten

- (10) days, commencing at 12:01 a.i.. iay 1, 1945, and terxinating at
12:01 a.m. May 11, 1945, . ’ : S o :

o "ALFRED B, DRISCOLL
NN - ~ Commissiloner.
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BREVERAGES TO HINORS, .-
IN VIOLATION OF R. S, 83:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO, 20 -~ EMPLOYMENT OF HMINOR, IN VICLATION OF R. S. 33:1-26 AND
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS IO. 11 - PIERMITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO
ACCEPT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF PATRONS, IN VIOLAT.UH
OF RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO,., 20 -~ PERMITTING LICENSED = -
PREMICES TO REMAIN OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATICN OF
RULE 2 CF STATE REGULATICNS NOC. 40 - PREVIOUS RECORD -~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR BALAKCE OF TERi. , - ’ o I

In the Matter of Disciplinary
, Proceedings against

N g
v

MARY ULIKOWSKI ‘ o
CONCLUSIONS

248 Secaucus Road )
Secaucus, N. J., - , AND'ORD%R ,
. ) : .
) .

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-—
tion License €-23, issued by the )
Town Council of the Town of '
Secaucus. )

Archie Elkins, Bsq.; Attorney for Defendant-licensee. o
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appsaring for Departuent of Alcoholic
o Bevcerage Control. ; '

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

, Defendant-licensee ploacded not guilty to charges that (1) on
November 24, 1944, and on various dataes prior thereto, she sold and
served to and permitted ths consumption cof alcoholic. beverages by
Helen --- and Ann ---, minors, in violation of R. S. 33:1-77 and .
Rule 1 of State Regulations Hc. 20; (2) she knowingly employed a.
minor on her licensed premises ih violation of R. 8. 33:1-26 and - ;
Rule 1 of State Regulations lo. 11; (3) she allowed, permitted and
suffered a ferale employee to accept veverages at the expense of or
as a gift from patrons, in violatiorn of Rule 22 of State Regulations
No. 20; (4) that between 12:00 ofclock nidnight, Saturday, March .3,
1945 and 7:00 a.m. Sunday, darch 4, 1945, she sold, served and
delivered and permitted the consunption of alcohiolic beverages, in
viclation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 40 and (5) that between

. 12:00 ofclock midnight, March 3, 1945 and 7:00 a.w. Sunday, Marcih 4,
1845, she failed to have hoer entire prcinlses closed and she permitted
persons other than herself and her bona fide employees to be and
remain on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 2 of State
Regulations No. 40. - : '

Twe investigators of the Departiment of Alcoholic Beverage
Control testified that on Hovenber 24, 1944, they observed Helen ——-,
seventeen years of agce, drinking beer in the defendant's licensed
premlses. PSubsequent investigation, according to the testimony of
the ABC agents, disclosed that Helen and a girl companion, Ann ---,
also seventeen years of agse, haed visited the defendant's tavern on
numerous occaslons prior to Kovember 24, 1944, ‘

‘ , , ,

The testluony of Helen --- ond Ann —--- .was 1n agreement that
they first visited the defendant's establishuent a few weeks after
Lebor Day, September, 1944, On their first visit they each consuned
- four or five drinks of whiskoy. On subsequent visits to defendant's
tavern, four or five days a week, including Friday, Saturday and
Sunday nights of each week, they zlso consumed alcoholic beveragc..
Helen testified that she voluntarily assisted in the tavern, walting:
on patrons seated at tables and at- tines accepted drinks of beer at
the expense of the customers. Ann --- corroborated Helents testi-
mony relative to helping on the licensed preudises.

\



BULLETIN 665 3 S . PAGE 7

Defendant- lLﬂenseu denlod ever serv1ng alcoholic beveragcs to
elther Helen or Ann ot any time. Welter Klul and Frances Klui, bar-
tenders, however, admitted serving alcoholic beverages to the two
minor. girls but LAprQ%@d the opinion that they believed the girls
to be of age. -

\

.

On March 4,-1945, during the period when the charges relating

to the minors, Helen: and Ann, were penilngj two other lﬂVGStlgatOfS
isited defendant's licensed pron1sew, Tnese investigators testified
th&t they arrived at the leC“ of business of defendant at 1l2:55 a.1m,

and observed through a glass panel on the cdeor of the maln entrance,
two men standing at the Dar. Walter Klui, bartender, was standing
bchind the bar. One of the men, they stutvvs was wearing an over-

coat whereas the other was wearing =2 light leather Jacket. According
Lo the investigators! testimony, a glass of becr which had been cn.
the bar in frout of one of the men was removed by tuo bartender belfore
they were able to gain admittance to the premises. The ABC agents
claimed that Walter Klui told them that one of the men was wailting
tor him to close up to go to a restaurant to eat; and he let tiie

cther man stay the -~ he was a nelghbor who lived two or three )
houses away. He sthted they were patrons of Lho place. Walter Klai
dended making such assertvion andg claimed that ﬁhe len were tﬂere to
help him remove the old bar proparatory to ! lllne a new bar. In
eny event, T am satisfiizd that thege men W E .Pf Dona fide employecs
CL defendant. Walter Kilui also testifled thot ihere were two glasios

v the bar, one to hold the stick CUSﬁO“&fl'V used in the trade to

cona the excess foaw from a glass of beer, he other holding
cockta1L mixers., Tils was corroborated bv th@ testinony of one of
the wi Ltnesses who was present on the night in gquestion.

|

After giving careful consideration to all the testlmony adduced
in the instant proceeding, I conclude that the acfﬂﬂudmt is g guilty
~of 2ll charges preferred, with the exception of charge (4). There.
appears to be some doubt as to the actual presence of a glass of becr
on the bar prior to the entrance of the ABC agonts and the agents did
not witness the sale, service or conqumption of alcoliolic bevr rages.
I shall resolve the doubt as to charge (4) in favor of the defendant~
licensee and I shall disuiss charge (4) Even though the defendant
gay be personally innocent of the violation of the Alconolic Beverage
Law and the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, she 1s nonetheless responsible for the acts of her

eiployees. Re Kneller, Bulletin 49, Itewm 4. N )
Defendant has a previous adjudicated record. Her license'was

suspended by the local imunicipal authority fur a perilod of fifteen
days, effective January 15, 1940, when found 901ltj of a sale to
minors. Again defcn&ant‘s liocnse wag suspendec by the State Conuis-
-Siloner for a period of twenty days commencing August 4, lf4&, when
sne wag founi gulity of possession of several bothles. Jf Ligquor not
gsnuine as labeled. In view of the findings in the instant case,
coupled with defendsntis prior record, I shall suspend defendant!'s
license for tiae balance of its term.

, : - N
Nutlce, pursuant tu R. 8¢ 33:1-3L, was served upon the defend-
ant rcquwlqL ner to show cause why, in the even®t of revocation of
the license, the licensed prenises shoul not be daciaved ineligible

Qn

s i-g
I4~J

1o becowe the subject of any further license for a period of two
years. Inasmuch as no revocation of the Llicense hes bsen ordered
‘herein, the aforesaid order to show cause will be dismissed. f

Accordingly, it is, on this 25%th day of April, 1945,

v
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“The defendsnt, howéver, has @ pfsvlous adguﬂ catad vecord.

P o . |  pagm 9.

Her license was suspended for ten aaj ‘by the State Commissioner of

Alcoholic Beverage Control, effective August 30, 1943, upon bblng

found guilty of salse, bottling and advv“twszng "hom 'ﬂddQ Wan" for
sale, L A

-~

 Re_ Porcoro, Builutia 582, ltem 9.

’

Under ull of the clwcumstanceg, I Shul1 suspend the apiendaut'

“license- for Wenty—flvc days, less five Qﬂjs for the. pl@; of - nonv 

vult

I3

May PB, 1945,

Yo

Proceedings agalnst

. MARY McDONALD e

T/a MAY-MAC BAR AND GRILL

_ Route 17 and Vlncgnt AVc,
Hackensack, N..J.,

or & met suspension of twenty days.’ |
Accordwngly, 1t iy, o this 25th day. of Apfil;31945,

*ORDEE RED, that Plenary Retail Consumptibﬁ Licvnse'u~3g issued

- by the City Counﬂll of the City of Garfield to Mrs. Salvatrice
Porcoro, t/a Portorols, for premises 1R9-133 Honroe St“eet, Garfield,
be and the same is hereby susperded for a period of twenty (20) dmyg,
commencing at. 12:01 a.m. HMay 2 lBﬁuy and . termlnutln? at 12:01 a. .

| . ALFRED E. DBiSCOLL.',
- Comuissioner..

\

DISCIPLINARY PhOC““DIVG ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVLW GES DURING -

PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS .

NO, 40 - PER&TTTING LICENSED PREMISES TO -REMAIN OPEN, IN

VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF 8TATE REGULATIONS NO. 40 »/L*CEN ol
"SUSPPNDFD FOR- A PhRIOD orF 15 DAVS, LESS. .9 FOR PLEA.

- In the- Eatmer of Disciplinary - )4 , _ﬁl. . '

Holder: of Plﬂnd“" Retail Consump~

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

tion License C-= 67 issued by the

City Coun01l‘of the City of

Hackensack.

Walter Jones, ®sq., Attorney 'for Defendant-licensee.
Harry Castelbaum,vE Qs ampgarlng for Deparitment of Alcoholic

Buvnrage Control.

BY TdE COMMiS&IONE’

and

12:

Defendant- nleaded non vult to the following charges:

e . 3 . % s - l,. ]
ni. Between 12 otclock nidnight, Tﬁ;uﬁv March 2, 1945
7500 2., Saturda;, W“fCﬁ 5, 1945, viz., until at least
50 a.m. of the latter date, you bOlug served and dellvcrer

and allowed, *permitted and suffered the sale, service and .
delivery of alcoholic beverages and permitted the consumption

of

alcohelic beverages upon the licensed premises, in violation

of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 40.

"2, Between 12 olclock miﬂnlaht, Fridey, March 2, 1945

‘and 7 OO a.m, Saturday, March 3, 1945, viz., until at least

ldw o
'prpmlgﬁs closed and you permiltted persons other than yourself

J2. 0f the latter date, you fallﬁa t0 have your entire

and your bona fide e&plurueu to be and rewmain on the licensed
premises, in violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 40,0



- ;{f; on Saturday,
officers of:therCityi of’ HackenSdCK observed .

\

_;tnnglasu drinks:shortly:
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om the file in i hls ca Sgﬁthat\QQfendantgdoes'not
s*auranu. Tl T e e

concuct

]
('P

Maren. é, 1945 ‘at about 18 50 & m., pollcb :
"‘pumbgr of cars- pquea
outside defﬂndant*a premises.  They knocked ‘on a side’doctr and were
admltted by dnfenu nt's husoand, who wao in charge of the licensed
fce .o twelve peopl@ ’
‘ _1Tﬂ@y warned
ur MPDonald to put the patrons ouu, and then l@ft the premides .
The police officers returned‘ bout 2:00 a.m. and again observed some-

cars parked odutiside. TrAfier: they had knocked &t “the door, Mr. McDonal

admltted thbm bht tueré were 1o pacrons 1n the barroom t that time.f

fOn bﬁhﬂlf of def' wntg her husband’ hag stat :d thut he servea
before mldnlght and’ tnut he believed he wa
nis - lvtul rights; "so long as I ‘did not serve, sell or gch

anv:'“cofollc ‘beverages’ to the customers or patrons after,12:00

‘otclock," Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 40, of course, fofblas

also the consumption of qJ.Qohollf* bcverabbo un the lwcensed premises
after micnight rv MeDonald has also stated that sandwiches and
coffee were being bCfV@d to these patrons in the kitchen when the

- police LOtUTﬂ@L about 2:00 a.u. The patrons avoargntly ;eft the

llcensod prum ses. thlbly after 2:00 acus; 0 o Soehronnow

'The defeﬁdant 15 Guiltv as chargé‘

Defenuant hau* record for ; 1;ssvm1lar v1olatlon. -~ In
March 1944 her ‘license was’ ‘suspended for ten days after she had
pleaded guilty to a charge of possessing drig Dottl of 1lllclt llquor
Re McDonald, Bulletin 609, Item il. : . S

The fact that doors of the licensed premlqos were apparently
closed to the-general public after nlunight 5 'the absence of any
evidence that-alcoholic beverages we solé, ‘served. or, dellvpreu to
patrons after midnight, are nlulgatlng nlrcumstanc“s in the nresent
case, ‘In view therecf, I shall not increase:the perlod: of: suspension
in this case because of the prior record. : endant Vs license will

be suspen&eu for fifteen days, less fl”p'\ajs for the plea, raklng ‘a

net suspeng 1un of tpn days.
Accor&;ngly, 1t LS, on this 6t ay of Ahril 19&0,3 L

. ORDERED thab Plenury ct ki Consumptlun Llcvnse -37, issued
by the City Counecil.of the City of Hackensack to Mary McDondld
t/a May-Mac Bar and Grill, for premises at Route 17 and- VJncbnt Avenue
Hackensack, be and the saue is hereby suspended ‘for ten (10) days,
comiencing ut 12: Ol Aelie may i, l9¢o, wna terulnutlng at 12:01 a.:l.
May 11, 1945, 0. '

ALFRED B, DRIQCOLL
COLJlSSlOD@i.
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', APPELLATE DECISIONS - FAIR KNER v. DGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP AND GILL.

ALBERT FALKNER, -
o Appellapto
75— ‘ . ON APPEAL

: CONCLUSIONS AND. OPDUL
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSEIP OF EGG HARBOR,

ROY J. WALSH, Chalrman, and
BLIZABETH M. P. GILL, '

7

SN ~—r g - N

Rcop oncdents )

e e e e e e e e —_— e em e

Sidney Simandl Esq., Attorney for Appellan
Wllllam Charito Esq , Attorncy for. PesPonaentuo

BY iﬁL COMMIS ION

Tnls is an avppeal Irom the “action of the rOSpondent Towna hip
Committee in adopting. an ordincnce increcsing the number of plenary
retail consumption licenses in the Township of Egg Harbor from
twenty-six fo twenty-seven, and from the subsequent lssuance of -a
plenary retail consumption license to P“b“OHQGHt “rs, E. ¥. P, Gill
for premises located at 1549 Washington Avvnue, Cardiff, Township of
Egg HuTDOTo : ‘

The pthflon of QDOLul sets forth, in substance, as grounds of
apneal, that the action of ths Township Comuittee was unreaso onable
and contrary to public necess ty and convenlence.

The Townshipn of Egg Harbor had a oopulat’on off 6,066 according
to the 1940 Federal cersus. Prior to December 5, 1944, twenty-six
plenary retail conswwption licenses, or one for each 118 persons, had
been issued by the respondent Township Committee and werc then in
existence., - On Decewber 5, 1944 the Township Commlttce adopted an
ordinence increasing -the number of plenary retail consumption
licenses from tweniy-six to twenty-seven. Resnondent Elizabeth M. P.
Gill applied for and was granted a ple ﬂwiv retai consumption license
on Deccuber 19, 1944, Appellant, ar LCﬂt and taxpayer in the
Townsnlp of uﬁg Harbor, has fllLQ thi seal, - '

w0 (JO

At the hecring, Com: Jitbcuuu Hceles testified that there was

no public demand for an acditional license. He sald that he voted in
favor of the increasze in the quota becouse of the proposed post-war
construetion of sz race track five miles from the premises in question
and because of the naval air base situated about two miles from the-
licensed business where ho stated thousands of nen are now stationed.
Another reason which influenced hinm to vete in favor tnereof was the
nead of additianal revenue by the Townshin,

COH@TtLepm%J Fisher testified bhu the controlling reagson which
prompted him to vdte for the lﬂCerSb in licenses was because cof ‘the
reventie to be recelved for the additional license. He adultted that
he had never even counsidered Wﬁotib¥ the ligquor licensecs in
existence previous to the granting of the license to Mrs. Gill could
amply unuly tie denands as hs "really hal no intercest in the liguor
places. )

, Coumitteenan Morgan testified that he voted against the adop- -
tion of the ordinance 1acr@asLng the quote of plenary retall ,

cconsumption licenses as he was of the opinicn *dat "we had a suffi-
cman,nunLer of saloons on the Black Hor e Pike We have ten within
a mile and a half.h

’

-



'
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Respondent Elizabeth . P, GIill testiried that she has never
been engaged previously in the liguor business and that she applied
for a liguor license because she and her husband had purchased the
premises. She said that she belicved there was need for an addi-
tional license at her premises because there will be a lot of
traffic there due to the Nava 1 Station ond the race track. There is
little, if any, evidence, 'other then that set forth above, as to the
aec@ oi an additional 1icenoe in the Township of Hgg Harbor.

. . S. 53:l—u0 provides that the governing board of each munici-
pality may, as regards said munioipalitv by ordinancc, limit the
number of licenses to sell alcoholic beverages at retail, R. S.

S6:1-41 provides that if ¢ ny pumeh affected or who mléﬂt be affec-
ted by any limitation of the numver of licenses or of the hours
between which sales of alconolic beveranges at retail may be made
shall consider himsell agg *x@ved thpreuJ, he wnay appeal to the Com-
missioner in respect thereto ond thersupon the Commissioner, after
public hearing, may set as .e, vacate and repeal the limitation
complainegigf or change, alter, awmend or otherwise mouify the sane.

t

@ )
- }.z.

" In Board of Commigsicners o :
Burnett, 1~b N. J. L. 157, the Court r~

wn of Phillipsburg v,

"The'LnVal;L ting of an ordinapce fixing o maxdimwi in the
humber of 1l0649us is not reasonably cbw,uf'%l in-ocur
opinion, to the dCCOJlebﬂm nt of any of the designatec

‘ purposes inasmucin as tLe actucl limitaticn in tdf issuance
of 1lCCﬂva may bo kent by the Cormissiconer, as the aop“l-
late avthority unuer H. 3. &&:1-82, at a lesser nuub

when the circumstences justify.m ‘

5

2
_Ja

ustify."
Upon the facts subumditted hcrein, I

vand convenlence did not warrant the gran
license to responden{ Elizabeth 1I. P. Gi
auuhﬁ“lby 5runbbo to ue under R, S. 35:1-88, I shall order that the
‘issuance of sald license be set aside. Uhger the circumstances, it
ig not necessary fcr we to vacate the ordinance. Phillipsburg v,
Burnett, supra.- ' ‘

inC that public necessity

i
ting of un additional
11 ani, hence, under the

"Accordingly, it ig, on this 26th day of April, 1945,

ORDERED, that the action -of respondent ToWnshlp Comulttee of
the Township of Egg Horbor in issuﬁf.D a plenory retall consumption
license to responcent Blizabeth M. P. Gill, for preuises at
1549 Washington Avernue, Carcdiff, Township of Egg Harbor, be and th.
'salie 1s hereby reversed; ane it is further

OLDFRhD that said license be and the saune is declered vold,
ffectlve May 2, 1945, at 12:01 a.nm.; that all operations thereunder
ase.at thut twm“ An; that the license certifiCﬁte be surrendered
to the TOWﬂShlp Clerx or tro Township of Egg Harbor.

~

ALFRED

R ISCOLL
Cour is i c
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8.- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR (REFILLS ) ~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR A PRERICD OF ao DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )
Proceedings against '

MALY i ILCEEL

s

240 b m Street : CONCLUSIONS
_ Newark 5, H. J., ~ AND ORDER )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-504 iszsued by the

iunicipal Board of Alcoholic

Beverage Control of the City of
ewark, .

’V N~ S p
\

E. D, Masucci, Fsqg., Abtorney for Deferdant-licensee. 4
Anthony Heyer, Jr,, Esq., appearing [or Departument of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COM#ISSIONE

. Defendant pleaded non vult to charges olleging that on March 10,
01945, she possessed 01ght bottles of alceoholic beverages which were
not genuine as labeled, in violation of R. 5. 83:1-50.

© On March 10, 1945, after his prelimi ﬂﬁy tests indica+ed that
the contents’ were not genuine as labeled, an ABC investigator seized
the following bottles in defendantls premices: two 4/5 quiru
bottles labeled %Calvert Special BlbﬂGLd Whiskey®, two 4/5 quart
"bottles labeled "Three Feathers Blended Whiskey {Lservc" two 4/5
quart botties labeled "P i DeLuxe Blended Whiskey", a %/5 guart
bottle labeled "Carstairs White Seal Blended Whiskey", and a 4/5
quart bottle laboeled "Goldon Wed mLPg Blended Whis kLJ. Subseguent
analysis. by the chemis?t ﬁmnioy«u py the Department of Alcohnolic
Beverage Control disclcsed that the contents of zll of the seized
bottles varicd in proof, acids ali solids from the contents of genu-
ine bottles of the same product. '

AT the time of the selzure the licer sec d&ﬁitt’” that she was
over-stocked with "Gold Coin" whiskey and thob she had used the
latter whiskey to refill esach of the sel ALJ bottles, Even if uumeA
unauthorized person told her that this practice was permissible, th
fact constitutes no excuse and cannot be considered as a mwtlgaplng

circumstance. This practice constitutes o deliberate fraud upon the .

public and, unless stopped, might leud to a couplete breakdown of
proper liqguor control.

Defendent has no prior record. Under the circwistances, her
licensc will be suspended for a perlod of thirty ways.  Re. Brooks,
Bulletin 633, ITtewm 11. ‘

ACCUrulmg]J,‘ t 1lg, on this 26tn day of April, 1945,

-OFDERED, that Pler Ty hct 11l Congumption License C-504, issued
by the Municipal Boaru of Alcoholic Beverage Cuni"“l of" the City of
Newark to Mary ﬁLtLhﬁ 1i, for pr” ises 240 Bl Street, Newark, be and
the same is “"rJuy suspente. for thirty (30) days, cousiencing at’
-12:01 a.m. May 2, 1945, and t« raineting at L2:01 a.i. June 1, 19495,

3

ISCOLL

e tﬁ

ALFEED B. DR
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" 9. APPELLATE DECICICNS ~ [ZW;JERSFY LICENSED BEVERAGE LBGN. AND. -
BLIZABETH BEVELAGE DEALE.SS ASGN., DIV. 2, V. RLIZABLTHE AND o
FRATEENAL OHDER OF WAGLTS, NEW uIIérb ETH ARRT ﬁ 0gs7. - 1

"NEW JEESEY LICENSED BREVIRAGE
ASSH,. end FLIZABETE BEVEGAGE
EALERS ASSN., DIVISION 2,

Appcllants, K
0N APPEAL

~vs=  CONCLUSIONS AND OHDER'

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOADLIC
“LCE CONTAOL OF TEHE CITY

-

N’ e’ ) p—g N’

BEVLE ‘
OF BELIZABTYE and FRATTLNAL
ORDEL OF BAGLES, MEw ELIZ
AERTE 0887,

L W

TY oy e e T N
I3 SLONLents

- Sidney Simandl, ng., Attovnecy for Appellants.
“Raymond - A. L“arvg nsd., Abttorncy for JappoaCfat Board. ‘
Giullano & Giulilano, Esgs., by Lnthony Giulianoc, Fsg., Attorneys for
' Regpondont, Traterncl Crder of Eagles, Now Elizabeth
Aﬁrlo 0067,

ABY THE CJMEIUJ O?FR:

, Appellants appeal fror the action of respo ondent "un¢01pal Board
in granting a clvb licenso to Frater ‘*L Qrder of Eagles, New
-Elizabeth ”erlc 0gs87, for prenis;s llOJ Blilzobeth Avenue, Eliza-
bath. !

At the hecring held herein 1t wos the only meri
torious question to be considered wos thn forth in Paragrar h
of . the petition of appeal, wh ’“LTH it was alleged thet:

7

"To grant the applicntion and issue the license would be in
Girect violation of the terms of the resolutio; adopted by
the Clty Council of the City of Elizebeth, on November 6,
1885, which reacs,

"¥Be 1t resclved that no liccenses whatsosver
~wols, shall be granted for any
prs Wlu win the erea of a blful\ having a
acius of 1300 feel and bﬁving cg 1te central
- - point an QRISL«JF Licensew promises.t®

The facts are not in Jisplt,. Tae licemse in quk561on, which
24, 1945, after respondent

is a new license, was granted on Jonuary &,
Board had coaducted a nearinz upon wrltsen objections filed hy the

appellants hercin. The rosclutlon sct fortai~n~Pﬂ?" rapu & of the
petition of appeal was approved by the Co oner on November 18,
1935, subject, however, to oppenl,

&
(@]
G
pd
=
=y
- e
52}
0w
[N
(,,

Appellants contend thot the words "no 1
uscd in the rescolution, pronibit thw 1.5\)1 ance ol a cluo licensc as
well as a pl;nﬁry retail conswnption 1 nse. or Hl‘ﬂRTV rctail

distribution license for any promlscs Jluhlﬂ 1500 feet of ony
exlsting licenscd premises. '

' icenses whatsosver!, as
s
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- The regolution in gquestion has heretofore been considered by
the State Commissioner on appeal in uurml and Toplovich v, Flizaboth,
Bulletin 153, Ttem 73 Fine v. Flizabeth, Bulletin 346, Itenm 18;
and BElizabet O.BGVQligm,DG&lETS Associn bwoa V. AHLJClpll Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of Elizabeth and. qu15l Bulletin 514
Item 3. TIn the latter appeal from the ilssuonce of a plenary etail
consumption license, I found the resolution to b valid and r@ 150N~
able in itself and as applied to “on#K, and ordered the license
declarcd void as having been issued in direct violation of the City's
resolution. T find the resolution equally applicable and reasonable

. 1n respect tc the issuance of the clua license in the instant appeal.

In its plain langucge —— '"no licenses whatsoever" —- the reso-
lution cleally eontenplates and includes club lluensas.,.There is no
room or groupa for cons truction of tiat language -

urthcrmorc, thc resolution was and is binding upon the Munlci-
pal Board. A mathﬁn@L regulation prvucribing the minimun per-.
missible distance between licensed premiges 1s in 1ts nature and
general e¢ffect a limltation upon th: number of licenses,  As such a
Climitation the resolution adopted Novamber 6, 1935 was and will
tcontinue in full force and effect until rapealed,. amended or other—
wise altered by ordinance.™ (R. S. uu,L~4O) Anu gven 1if it should
be assumed, for purposes of argument, thot the resolution does not
COHSEltUtd & limitation upon the rnumder of licenses but is, instead,
a "rezulation concerning the sale, tranmsportation, delivery, -servirg,
nixing, distribution, storing or possession of alcoholic beverages
atfretall, or the conduct of eny business licensed to. gell alcoholic
beverages at retail, or the nature and condition of the premises upon
which the scle of alceoholic beverages ot retall may be madCe...V ——
even upon that assumpticn, the resolution would "continue in full.
force and effect until rg Dpdl@u, crended or otherwise altered or .
changed by ordinance." (D. . 1989, c. 234; R, S. 35.l—94).

tthough the “distam 2" resolution cdopted Nouvember 6, 1935 is
in 1ts natiwral and general effect a liwitetion upen the number of -
licenses, it is nc% o rmumerical limitation in the sense of limiting .
lLCcnaLu o o definite, Lrb%ori‘ed nunbcer. If it were —— if it :
estricted the issuance of club licenses to a uws_gmutpu number -—- my
nnclu ions lierein wnight well be different, (C . Vasa Temple Asso-—
cintion of Hearny v. Afurnyi Bulletin 509, Itcm 83 and Irisn
Ad“flcah Association of Kearny V. Kngny, Bulletin 293, T Tten 11).
But in the instant case the resolution does not DfLVLﬂt issuance of a
club license to the respondent Clubs 1t Lvr“lj fixeg the mindiwl
distance between licensed oromises. An crdinance amending the City's
Ndistance™ resolution so as to cxecept club licenses from its opera-
tion would permit issuance of a club license (newly applied far,,of
course) to tle wvnon;;nt Fraternal Order of Fagles for prenbses at
1109 Elizebeth Avenue .irrespective of the nearness of thet location
to other licensed premises. i

Since the license hers in question was issued in direct viola-
tion of a valid resolution of the City Council, it follows that the
responcent Board had no authority to issue tihe license, I shalil,
therefore, reverse its actlion and Ceclave the license voild.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 26th day of April, 1945,

ORDERED, that the action of the respondent Boara of Alcoholic
Beverage Contrul of the City of Blizebeth in issuing a club license
Lo Fraternal Order of Eegles, New Elizabeth Aerie 0687, for premises
d+ llO Elizabeth AVLnuL, Elizabeth, be end the same 1s hereby

ersed; a#d it is further
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. <OKDERED, that said license be and the same is hereby declared
void, effective May 1, 1945, at 12:01 a.u.; that all operations
‘thereunder cecse at tﬂut tlmb, and. that the ]lC«ﬂSL certificate beo
surrcindered ag soon ag possible thereafter to the o retary of thv
Municipel Board -of AlcouollP Epvxr ge Control of 01 ty of
blLZ&J@th. - ' »

ALFRED ®. DRISCOLL
bOQlLﬁl 88 .LOT’luf .

~

10. FAIR TRADE TICE OF 8! PILE&%NTAL PUBLICATION.

The nbxt official supol- ,ntwl publication of Minimui Resale
Prices, pursuant to Fuir Trade rules (liegulations No. «o) will
become effective on Monday, Mey 21, 1945, Iew itcms and cnanges in
old.itcms must be filed =t uhp»OLLLC”b of this Department not later
than Aopg#y, fay 7, 1945, o R ’

\

It is suggcstpd at wioleselers and wmanufacturers refer to
‘thelr price. listings ﬂn the complete and offieial wholesale price
pamphlet effcctive April 1, 1945 and the first supplement thereto
effective lay 1, 1945, in order to determine that rotallers are
afforded the proper mark-uns in accordance with OPA regulations.
In the event that.itews ligsted in the current Miuimum Resale Price
-Pamphlets (January. wluAFcDru;ry 1945) do not reflect the true per-
mitted OPA mark-ups to tire retailers, or if prices are.in excess of
the- OPA maximums, subwmit corrocted L]utlﬂou for theo items involved.

" Notification of the proportionate share of the nggregate
expense involved will be made to participating conpanies as scon as
the supplemental price list 1s mniled to all retail LLC“HSLVQ. ‘

. . 3 p o .
. : : i(, v ;L 2 {7
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